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Hnion Paciic [N IIMNN

A Subsidiary of Union Pacific Corporation

August 6, 1991 W - W M’l:[

State of Colorado ’///
0il & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, €O 80203 RECEIVED

Attention: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell
AUG 07 199

RE: EXCEPTION LOCATION
Blackjack 11-27 #1
300" FNL & 400’ FWL COLO-O'L&GASCONS.COMM.
NW/NW Sec. 27-T11S-R42W
Kit Carson County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Union Pacific Resources Company (UPRC) is proposing to drill a 5625’ Morrow
test, the Blackjack 11-27 #1 well, at the above referenced location as an
exception to COGCC Rule 318. This location was chosen based upon sound
geologic data and surface pivotal irrigation system constraints.

UPRC is the 100% mineral leaseholder of the north half and the southwest
quarter of Section 22-T11S-R42W which is being encroached upon to the north of
our proposed location and, as such leaseholder, UPRC has no objection to this
location.

The mineral owners in the section to the west of our proposed location
(Section 28-T11S5-R42W) are as follows:

Maude E. Hinkhouse 50% (Leased to UPRC)
Trust #2

437 16th Street

Burlington, CO 80807

Mrs. Susan Eresch Loosen 25% (Unleased)
Box 495
Okarche, OK 73762

Mrs. Joan Eresch Barrett 25% (Unleased)
101 Westcott, #401
Houston, TX 77007

By copy of this letter via certified mail, UPRC is notifying the unleased
minerals owners named above of UPRC's request that the Colorado 0il & Gas
Conservation Commission grant administrative approval to this exception to
COGCC Rule 318 for the drilling of the Blackjack 11-27 #1, 300’ FNL & 400' FWL
Sec. 27-T11S-R42W, Kit Carson County, Colorado.

Union Pacific Resources Company
P.O. Box 7

Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007
817 / 877-6000

TWX 910 893 5024

Telex 758-447

Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
August 6, 1991
Page 2

If additional information is required, please contact me at 817/877-7325.
Respectfully yours,
UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY

Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst

/ke

cc: Mrs. Susan Eresch Loosen / Box 495 / Okarche, OK 73762
Mrs. Joan Eresch Barrett / 101 Westcott, #401 / Houston, TX 77007





union Pacific  ITINLININID
Resources 00806413

A Subsidiary of Union Pacific Corporation

August 9, 1991

RECEIVE 32 froerar Exeress

State of Colorado AUG 1 2'991

0il & Gas Conservation Commission

S o S Do Sl COLO. OIL & GAS CONS.COMM

Attention: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

RE: EXCEPTION LOCATION
Blackjack 11-27 #1
300’ FNL & 400' FWL
NW/NW Sec. 27-T11S-R42W
Kit Carson County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Enclosed is a list of the mineral owners in Sections 22 & 28-T11S-R42W upon
whose lease lines UPRC is encroaching with the proposed drilling of the above
referenced well and for which we are requesting an exception to COGCC Rule
318. Also enclosed are copies of the letters that we have sent via certified
mail this date to the mineral owners requesting that they sign waivers of any
objections, thereby agreeing to the location exception. The minerals in
Section 21 are UPRR landgrant minerals.

Hopefully, all waivers will be returned promptly and the COGCC will consider
granting this location exception administratively.

Please contact me at 817/877-7325 if there are any other concerns that need to
be addressed.

Respectfully yours,

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY
Kris Curran

Regulatory Analyst

/ke

Enclosures

Union Pacific Resources Company
P.O. Box 7

Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007
817 / 877-6000

TWX 910 893 5024

Telex 758-447
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State of Colorado

011 and Gas Conservation Commiss
Logan Tower Building

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

ttention: Mr. Dennis R. Bickne
Dear Mr. Bicknell:

August 13, 1991

fon RECEIVED

AUG 13 1991

n "0L0. 01L& GAS CONS. COMM.

Please refer to an "Exception Location" request filed by Union Pacific
Resources Company for.Blackjack 11-27 #1, NW NW Sec 27-T11S-R42W, Kit

Carson County, Colorado.

adjacent to the proposed drilling site. We wish to

encroachment of lease boundaries

. Although minimal

| ‘ We own a portion of the mineral rights in Section 22-T11S-R42W, which is

file an objection to any
information has been

provided, it is our understanding the 600 foot 1imitation was imposed to
protect agatinst the unauthorized drafning of mineral assets from adjoining
properties. Union Pacific Resources apparently is asking that minerals
potentially flowing across and down to their well be freely given to them
without 1iability for compensation to adjacent mineral rdghts owners, as
provided for in their leases. Other states, the State of Kansas in par-
ticular, provides that mineral rights owners of adjacent properties

recieve their normal royalty payments for minerals withdrawn from adjoining
sections. Even underground creeklike formations would be erratic in its

routing and would affect adjacen

t properties. Since

Union Pacific Resources

Company also holds the leases on our adjoining property, we feel strongly
the Commissfon should deny any exception to lease line encroachment. This
would force all leases to be enforced equally, and provide protection of

the rights of all adjeining prop

erty holders.

We also feel the non receipt of objection within 15 days of receipt of Union

Pacific Resources letter of request is improper, since it does not protect
the rights of recently deceased property owners, incompassitated owners,

or those away from home for exte

nded perfods. Speci

fic approval should be

required from a}l affected lease holders if any exception is to be allowed.

Sincerely,

mwf,:ﬁy&f“

SIVEY KNARR COMPANY

Mavor E. Taylor, Genéral Partner
1338 Horizon Lane

Longmont, CO 80501

(303) 776-2198

Enclosure

cc:

Union Pacific Resources Co.

P.0. Box 7

Fort Worth, TX 76101-0007

Attn: Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst
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Union Pacific
Resources

A Subsidary of Unon Pacihe Comoraton

August 9, 1991 VIA CERTIFIED MATL

RECEIVED

AVG 135 1991
Sivey Knarr Co. ' COL0.0‘L&G“SCONS.COMM

1338 Horizon Drive
Longmont, CO 80501

RE: EXCEPTION LOCATION -
Blackjack 11-27 #1
300' FNL & 400’ FWL
NW/NW Sec. 27-T115-R42W
Kit Carson County, Colorade

Dear Mineral Owner:

Union Pacific Resources Company (UPRC) is proposing to drill a 5625’ Morrow
test to be located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 27, Township 11 South, Range 42
West. The exact location of the well is 300’ from the north line and 400’
from the west line of Section 27, T11S, R42W. According to the rules of the
Colorado 0il and Gas Commission no well to this depth may be drilled closer
than 600’ from a lease line without approval through a formal hearing process
with the 0il and Gas Commission, or in the alternative, upon approval by the
Director of the Oil and Gas Commission. In order to receive an administrative
approval from the Director, it is necessary that you receive notice of our
proposal and advise of any objections to the location of this well.

Therefore, it is respectfully requested that you, as lessor of UPRC, allow
UPRC to encroach your lease line and drill the location proposed here. UPRC
has selected a location 300’ from the north lease line and 400' from the west
lease line based upon sound geologic data and surface pivotal irrigation
system constraints. UPRC's primary objective is the Morrow channel sands.
Due to the often narrow and sinuous nature of these channel sands, UPRC feels
it is crucial to drill at this lecation to provide the best possible
evaluation of this wildcat prospect.

If you are agreeable to walving any objection in this matter, please so
indicate by signing this letter in the space provided below and returning in
the envelope provided. However, if you are not agreeable, you may either send
me a written letter advising of your objections or contact the Colorado 0il
and Gas Commission at the address indicated below and advise the Commission of
your intentions. If no response is received within 15 days from receipt of
this letter, UPRC shall assume that you have no objection to the selection of
the location proposed above.

Union Pacitic Resources Company
P.O, Box 7

Fort Worth, Texas 76101-0007
817 / 877-6000

TWX 910 893 5024

Telex 768-447





August 22, 1991

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

State of Colorado

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

SUBJECT: "EXCEPTION LOCATION" REGARDING BLACKJACK 11-27 #1, NW NW Section
27-T11S-R42W, KIT CARSON COUNTY, COLORADO

I'm writing this letter to file my objection to the "Exception Location" proposed
drilling site.

The proposed drilling site is adjacent to Section 22-T11S-R42W, which I own a
portion of the mineral rights. Union Pacific Resources Company leases my portion.

I believe if they are allowed to drill on the proposed site, that potential
minerals could be drained from my minerals without any compensation to me.

It appears Union Pacific Resources Company is not taking the best interest of all
their lease holders into consideration; therefore, I request the commission deny
any exception to lease line encroachment.

The 15-day restriction to reply is unreasonable. I just returned from Colorado
where I was called for funeral services for my sister. The time restriction

could cause my objection to not get filed in a timely manner - depending on the
date Union Pacific uses to calculate the 15 days. Also this does not allow a
deceased person's heirs to get documentation (Death Certificate for proof of death
and a copy of the will for proof of heirs). I work for the State of California
and I know it takes up to three months to get a Death Certificate from Vital
Statistics. Our department allows sixty toninety days for a reply. This allows
time to get necessary documents or to consult an attormey.

Again, the purpose of this letter is to request that the "Exception Location" for
drilling be denied.
Will T get a reply as to what decision is made?

Sincerely, }éLﬂ

Joyée D. Smith

3520 Del Paso Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95838 R

(916) 922-1491 ‘-_‘_E\‘,E@
CC: Union Pacific Resources Company PP

Attention: Kris Curran, Regulatory Analyst AUG 26 199]

P. 0. Box 7
Fort Worth, TX 76101-0007 et UILUGASCQNS C\)'
o e Wby,

Ms. Joyce D. Smith
August 9, 1991
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Very truly yours,

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY
Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst
(817) 877-7325

/ke

Enclosure

gd by Union Pacific Resources Company is agreed
day of , 1991,

The exception location p
to and accepted this

0s

Joyce D. Smifth

cc: State of Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203
Attn: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

A TITLAN, e
MLV ED

AUG 26 1991

C: :-(tu QILQ"UHS \:CNS- camm.





00808420 Burlington, Co.

August 25, 1991

RECEIvED

AUG 28 199,

X?ﬁ COLO.0IL & GAS L, 2o

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell
State of Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Co. 80203 re: 27-T11S-R42W
Kit Carson County.,Co.

Dear Mr. Bicknell,
Union Pacific Resources has requested location exception for
the purpose of drilling a well outside the normal spacing in
the above section.
Hinkhouse Trust #2 owns fifty per cent of the minerals
on Sec. 28 T11S-R42W and have them leased to Union Pacific
REsources. We are working with the other people who own the
other fifty per cent of minerals and find UPR has not acknow-
ledge any communication concerning the possibility of an
off set well if the one purposed is a commercial producer.
With that in mind, Maud Hinkhouse Trust #2, at this time, ob-
jects to the "location exception" on Sec. 27 T11S-R42W.
The Trust feels that this site would encroach on its interest
and be unfair.

Sincerely.

Maud Hinkhouse Trust #2

o ST

Bill Hinkhouse, Trustee

52288 el A
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Union Pacific
Resources

A G EAAN Y OR Oy T ey

August 9, 1991

YIA FEQERAL EXPRESS

-

State of Coldrado i i
0il & G C C i 9
1580 Logan Screst. Suite 380 RECEIVED

Denver, CO 80203
SEP 09 1991

Attention: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Bkt 'EYCEFLION LOCATION ©0L0.OIL & GAS CONS.COMM

Blackjack 11-27 »1

300' FNL & 400’ FWL

NW/NW Sec., 27-T113-R42W
Kit Carson County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Enclosed is a list of the mineral owners in Sections 22 & 2B8-T115-R42W upon
whose lease lines UPRC (s encroaching with the proposed drilling of tha above
raferanced well and for which we are xequasting an exception to COGCC Rula
318. Also enclosed are copies of the latters that wa have sent via certified
mall this date to the mineral owners requesting that they sign waivers of any
objections, thereby agreeing to the location exception. The uainerals in
Seccion 21 ara UPRR landgrant minarals,

Hopefully, all waivers will be’ feturned promptly and the COGCC will consider
granting this location exception administratively.

Pleass contact me at 817/877-7325 Lf there are any other concerns that need to
be addressed.

Raapsctfully yours,

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY
Kris Curran

Regulatory Analyst

/ke

Enclosuras

Umion Pacific Resources Company

PO Box ?
fart Worth. Texas 76101-0007 b
817 / 877.6000 '

TWX 10 893 5024 . ~
Tolox 758:447 KN O N . .

29/06/91 12:27 803

Union Pacific
(Il Resources

August 9, 1991 VIia CERTIFIE

RECE!\/FD

. AUG 2 6 1991
Ms. Wilma M. Schmidt AEGULA: v s
502 E. 4ch DEPARTMENT

Florence, CO 81226

RE: EXCEPTION LOCATION
Blackjack 11-27 #l RECE[VED
300* FNL & 400’ FWL
NW/NW Sec. 27-TL1S-R42W SEP 09 1991
Kit Carson County, Colorado

COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. CoMm!*

Daar Mineral Owner:

Union Pacific Resources Company (UFRC) is proposing to drill a 5625' Morrow
test to ba located in the NW/4 NW/&4 of Section 27, Township 11 South, Range 42
West. The exact location of the well is 300’ from the north line and 400’
from the west line of Section 27, T11S, R42W. Accoxding to the rules of the
Colorado 01l and Gas Commission no well to this depth may be drilled closer
than 600° from a lease line willivut approval through a formal hearing process
with the Oil and Gas Commission, or in the alternacive, upon approval by the
Diractor of the Oil and Gas Commisslon. In order to recelve an administrative
approval trom the Director, it is necessary that you receive notice of our
proposal and advisa of any objections ro the location of this well.

Therefore, 1t 1s respectfully requested that you, as lessor of UPRC, allew
UPRG to encroach your lease line and drill che location proposed here. UPRC
has selected a location 300' from the north lease line and 400° from the wesc
lease line basad upon sound geologlc duta and surface pivotal irrigatien
system consctralnts. UPRC's primary objective is the Morrow channel sanda,
Due to the often narrow and sinuous nature of these channel sands, UFRC feels
it is crucial to drill at this location te provide the best possible
evaluation of this wildeat prospect.

1f you are agreeable to waiving any objection in this matter, please so
tndicate by signing this lecter in Lhe spuce provided below and returning in
the envelops provided. However, if you are not agreeable, you may either send
me a written letter advising of your objections or contact the Colorado oiL
and Gas Gommission at che addyess indicaced beluw wnd advise the Commissien of
your intentions. If no response is received within 15 days from receipt of
this latter, UPRC shall assume that you have no objection to the selection of
the location propesed above.

Urion Pagihe Nesaurces Campary
PO Box 7

Fort Warth. Texas 76101.0007
817/ 877-6000

TWX 910 893 5024 =

T T - o R R S R e

@5-06/91 12:28 284

Ms. Wilma M. Schmidt
August 9, 1991
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration in thls matter.
Very truly yo;rs.
UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY

%'.- dm/

Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst
(817) 877-7325 '

/ke

Enclosure

The exception location propoﬁed by Union Paclfle Resources Compeny is agreed

to and accepted this _ .2.5"% day of Ve gl . 1991,
J/

:hé'é’l]ﬁ Perk Qd;llﬂ&&;L“

Wilma M. Schmidt

cc: State of Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203
Attn: Mr. Dennis R. bicknall

SEP 09 199
COLO. 0IL& GAS CONS. comes -

29/06,91 12:28

[%1%=)
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LeasED

August 22, 1991

Mr. Dennia R. Bicknell RECEIVED
State of Colorado

0il and Cas Conservation Commigsion AUG26\93\
Logan Tower Building URY
1580 Logan-Street, Sulte 380 REGUHRA%NT
Deaver, €O 80203 DEPAR

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

SUBJECT: "EXCEPTION LOCATION" REGARDING BLACKJACK 11-27 #1, NW NW Section
27 -T115-R42W, KIT CARSON COUNTY, COLORALO

‘ I'm writing this letter tu file my objection to the "Exception Location" proposed
drilling site,

The proposad drilling site is adjacunt to Section 22-T115-R42W, which I own a
portion of tha mineral rights. Union Pacific Resources Company leases my portion,

1 helieve if they are allowed tv drill on the proposed site, that potential
minarals could be drained from my minerals without any compensation 1o me.

It appears Union Pacific Resources Cumpany 18 not taking the best interest of all
their lease holders into consideration; therefore, I request ths commission deny
any exception to lease line encroachment.

The 15-day restriction to reply is unreasonable. I just returnaed from Colorado
where I was called for funeral services for my sister. The time restriction
could cause my objection to not get filed in a timely manner - depeuding on the
. date Union Pacific uses to calculate the 15 days. Also this does not allow a
deceaged person's helrs to get documentation (Death Certificate for proof of death
and a copy of the will for proof of heirs). I work for the State of California
and T know it takes up to three months to get a Death Certificate from Vital
Statistice. Our department allows sixty toninety days for a reply. This allows
\ time to get necessary documents or to consult an attorney.

Agsin, the purpose of this letter ia to request that the "Exception Location" for
drilling be danied,

Will I get a reply as to what decision 18 made?

Sincerely,
ceﬁﬂJr'W%

Joyte D. Smith

3520 Del Paso Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95838
(916) 922-1491

CC: Union Pacific Resources Company
Attentiont Kris Curran, Regulatory Analyst
P. 0. Box 7 %
Forr Worth, TX 76101-0007 ~

@3/85/91 16:18 2a3
Leased

August 13, 19
’gECElVED
State of Colorad
01? :ng Ga: 8::s:rvation Commission RECE'VED AUG 19 1991

Logan Tower Building REGULA 1 UHY
1580 Ingap Street, Suite 380 SEP 09 1991 BERARTMENT
Nenver, Cqlorado 80203

Attention: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell COLO. OIL & GAS CONS.COMM
Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Please refer to an "Exception Location" request filed by Union Pacifig
Resources Company for Blackjack 11-27 #1, NW NW Sec 27-T11S-R42w, Kit
Carson County, Colorado.

He own a portion of the mineral rights in Section 22-T115-R42W, which is
adjacent to the proposed drilling site. We wish to file an objection to any
encroachment of lease boundarfes. Although minimal informatfon has been
provided, 1t {s our understanding the 600 foot 1fmitation was imposed to
protect against the unauthorized dratining of mineral assets from adjoining
properties. Union Pacific Resources apparently is asking that minerals
potentially flowing across and down to their well be freely gfven to them
without 1fabflity for compensation to adjacent mineral réghts owners, as
provided for {n their leases. Other states, the State of Kansas in par-
ticular, provides that mineral rights owners of adjacent properties
recieve their normal royalty payments for minerals withdrawn from adjoining
sections. Even underground creeklfke formations would be erratic in its
routing and would affect adjacent propurties, Since Union Pacific Resiiices
Company also holds the leases on our adjoining property, we feel strongly
the Commission should deny any exception to lease line encroachment. This
would force all leases to be enforced equally, and provide protection of

the rights of all adjoining property holders.

We also feel the non recefpt of objection within 15 days of receipt of Union
Pacific Resources letter of request is improper, since {1t does not protect
the rights of recently deceased property owners, incompassitated owners,

or those away from home for extended periods. Specific appraval should be
required from all affected lease holders if any exception {s to bs allowed.

Sincefely,

Wanror £ \Iz?xﬂr—'

SIVEY KNARR COMPANY

Mavor E. Taylor, General Partner
1338 Horizon Lane

Longmont. CO BO&N1

(303) 776-2198 ¢c: Unton Pacific Resources Co.
P.0. Box 7
Enclasure Fort Worth, TX 76101 -0007

Attn: Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst

~

—f

@3,85-91 16:28 R op4
UNLEASED Ec E) VED
| AUG 2 6 1991
; S. E. Loosen REGuLa,
; S, k. -y
Post Orrice Box 495 * OKARGiE, OKLAHOMA 73762 DEPARTMENT
CERTIFIED MAIL
Unlen Pacific Reaources
Kris Curran--Regulatory Analyst August 22, 1991

PO, Box 7
Fort Worth, Tx. 76101-0007

Re: LXCEPTTON LOCATION

Blackjack 11-27 #1
300" FNL & 400' FUWL
. NW/NW Sec. 27~T11S-R42W
Kit Carsaon Ceounty, Colarado

Dear Ms, Curran,

I have awaited your reply from Univn Pacific Resources concerning
our offer to agree to your requusted locatlion exception providing that
Union Pacific would do the [vllowing:

1. Provide the mineral owners of Section 28~T115-R42W with

drilling reports and logs of the well in Sec. 27-T1]S5-R42W.

2. Crant a mirror location in Section 28 if desired.

3. Agree to drill or allow to be drilled 8 well in Sectlon 28

within six months of the well in Section 27 bdeing determined
. to be a commercial well,
8ince we have had no response, we have no choice buc to object to

the location exception at this time. Certainly none of us wants to

stop tho drilling that is going on ln the area and all are desirous

of having a well site on ovur owu acreage. However, spacing the wall
in the manner UPR lLas requested will effactively drain our acreage
‘with no asaurance that & well will bu drilled on us. It i8 conceivable
cthat with this exception you can drain us & drill any offsets on your
OWn acreage.

I regret tbat UPR would not agree tu our request and will
notify the Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission ot our
objections,

Sincerely,
/

_}454«6“,--/ b

Susan Eresch Loosen

83/85/91 16:20 285

—— e e

#1 BLACKJACK 11- 27\
400 FW.

300 FNL

ELEY=4061

— — —

NOTES:

1. WELL ELEVATION IS BASED ON A SPOT ELEVATIDO
OF 4081 AT THE NW CORNER SECTI

2. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FIH.D m

3. THIS IS NOT A LAND SURVEY OR LAND SURVEY
PLAT,

4. SECTION LINES SHOWN MEREON ARE BASED ON
PHSYICAL EVIDENCE FOUND IN THE FIELD.
NO ORIGINAL MONUMENTATION WAS FOUNO.

58 U wm 11*27
A ‘5-,-3 NW 1/4 SEC. 27 TI1S R42W 6PM
R KIT_CARSON COUNTY, COLORADQO





August 22, 1991

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

State of Colorado

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

SUBJECT: "EXCEPTION LOCATION" REGARDING BLACKJACK 11-27 #1, NW NW Section
27-T11S-R42W, KIT CARSON COUNTY, COLORADO

I'm writing this letter to file my objection to the "Exception Location" proposed
drilling site.

The proposed drilling site is adjacent to Section 22-T11S-R42W, which I own a
portion of the mineral rights. Union Pacific Resources Company leases my portion.

I believe if they are allowed to drill on the proposed site, that potential
minerals could be drained from my minerals without any compensation to me.

It appears Union Pacific Resources Company is not taking the best interest of all
their lease holders into consideration; therefore, I request the commission deny
any exception to lease line encroachment.

The 15-day restriction to reply is unreasonable. I just returned from Colorado
where I was called for funeral services for my sister. The time restriction

could cause my objection to not get filed in a timely manner - depending on the
date Union Pacific uses to calculate the 15 days. Also this does not allow a
deceased person's heirs to get documentation (Death Certificate for proof of death
and a copy of the will for proof of heirs). I work for the State of California
and I know it takes up to three months to get a Death Certificate from Vital
Statistics. Our department allows sixty toninety days for a reply. This allows
time to get necessary documents or to consult an attormey.

Again, the purpose of this letter is to request that the "Exception Location" for
drilling be denied.
Will T get a reply as to what decision is made?

Sincerely, }éLﬂ

Joyée D. Smith

3520 Del Paso Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95838 R

(916) 922-1491 ‘-_‘_E\‘,E@
CC: Union Pacific Resources Company PP

Attention: Kris Curran, Regulatory Analyst AUG 26 199]

P. 0. Box 7
Fort Worth, TX 76101-0007 et UILUGASCQNS C\)'
o e Wby,

Ms. Joyce D. Smith
August 9, 1991
Page 2

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Very truly yours,

UNION PACIFIC RESOURCES COMPANY
Kris Curran
Regulatory Analyst
(817) 877-7325

/ke

Enclosure

gd by Union Pacific Resources Company is agreed
day of , 1991,

The exception location p
to and accepted this

0s

Joyce D. Smifth

cc: State of Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Logan Tower Building
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203
Attn: Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell
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AUG 26 1991
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S. E. Loosen

PosT OFFICE BOX 495 * OKARCHE, OKLAHOMA 73762
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ﬂﬂ\n—~‘m5”m~r ,
Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell CERTIFIED MAIL $ \ [
State of Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission

AUG 26 1991

Logan Tower Building )
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380 ;’-vaL&GASCGNSCQﬂH
Denver, Co. 80203 re: 27-T118-R42W

Kit Carson County, Co.
Dear Mr. Bicknell,

Union Pacific Resources has requested a location exception for
the purpose of drilling a well outside the normal spacing in the
above referenced section. I am enclosing a copy of my letter to them
wherein they have either ignored or refused to consider our requests
in exchange for our not objecting to their location.

My sister and I are the owners of 507 of the minerals in Section 28~
T11S-R42W and are unleased. The Hinkhouse Trust #2 is the owner of the
other 507 and they are currently leased to Union Pacific. We are
desirous of continued exploration for gas and oil in the area but feel
that this location would encroach on our interests with no assurance
that a well would be drilled on us.

From my experience in the o0il business in the state of Oklahoma we
find that a location such as this drains the neighboring section at the

proposed depth. Therefore, we are filing an objection to the location

exception requested by Union Pacific Resources for Sec 27-T11S-R42W.

I have received no notice of the formal petition being applied for nor
any notice of a hearing date., If it will be necessary for us to have
someone represent us, I will appreciate your so notifying my at your
convenience.

Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Susan Eresch Loosen

S. E. Loosen

PosT OFFICE Box 495 * OKARCHE, OKLAHOMA 73762

CERTIFIED MAIL

Union Pacific Resources

Kris Curran--Regulatory Analyst August 22, 1991

P.0. Box 7

Fort Worth, Tx. 76101-0007 s e
RECZEIVED

Re: EXCEPTION LOCATION

Blackjack 11-27 #1 AUG 26 1991
300' FNL & 400" FWL
NW/NW Sec. 27-T11S~R42W COLO.OILiGASED NS.CONL

Kit Carson County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Curran,

I have awaited your reply from Union Pacific Resources concerning
our offer to agree to your requested location exception providing that
Union Pacific would do the following:

1. Provide the mineral owners of Section 28-T11S-R42W with

drilling reports and logs of the well in Sec. 27-T118-R42W.

2. Grant a mirror location in Section 28 if desired.

3. Agree to drill or allow to be drilled a well in Section 28
within six months of the well in Section 27 being determined
to be a commercial well,

Since we have had no response, we have no choice but to object to
the location exception at this time. Certainly none of us wants to
stop the drililing that is going on in the area and all are desirous
of having a well site on our own acreage. However, spacing the well

in the manner UPR has requested will effectively drain our acreage

with no assurance that a well will be drilled on us. It is conceivable
that with this exception you can drain us & drill any offsets on your
own acreage.

I regret that UPR would not agree to our request and will

notify the Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission of our

Sincerely,
)Q//ﬂjax éé/d ,/ 4&;

Susan Eresch Loosen

objections.
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S. E. LoosEn

Post Orrice Box 495 * OKARCHE, OKLAHOMA 75762
10/4-91

Patricia C. Beaver, Secretary

State of Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380 RECE'VED
Denver, Co. 80203

06T 4 5 1991
RE: Cause No. 1, Docket No. 10-2

27, TilS, R&2W COLO. OIL &GAS CONS, COMY

Location Exception Sec

Dear Ms. Beaver,

This letter will serve to notify the Commission that Joan E. Barrett
and Susan E. Loosen, owners of 507 of the minerals under Sec 28, T11S, R42W,
object to the location exception requested by Union Pacific Resources
Company filed on July 15, 1991 as the Black Jack 11-27. We understand
some of the rationale for the location in avoiding a surface pivotal
irrigation system. However, geological data is the most important
determinor. We have tried to work with Union Pacific in this regard and
have made what we consider to be very simple and fair requests. Union
Pacific has consistently refused to consider same.

!. Provide the mineral owners of Sec 28-T11S-R42W with drilling

reports and logs of the well in Sec 27-T115-R42W.

2. Grant a mirror location in Sec. 28, if desired.
3. Agree to drill or allow to be drilled a well in Sec. 28 within
six months of the well in Sec 27 being determined to be a
commercial well.

The location as proposed will effectively drain our acreage and we have no

assurance that they will cooperate with us in development of same.

It is not our intention to hinder the development of 0il and gas interests
in the area---decidedly to the contrary. We have both been involved in the

oil business in the states of Oklahoma and Kansas and want to see further

development.
We will appreciate your consideration of our objections and request

that any relief granted will include our requests for future development.

%ZZ‘*Z’@WM;M £ S

Joan E. Barrett & Susan E. Loosen

Union Pacific Resources

Kris Curran--Regulatory Analyst August 22, 1991
P.0. Box 7

Fort Worth, Tx. 76101-0007

Re: EXCEPTION LOCATION

Blackjack 11-27 #1

300" FNL & 400' FWL

NW/NW Sec. 27-T11S8-R42W

Kit Carson County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Curran,

I have awaited your reply from Union Pacific Resources concerning
our offer to agree to your requested location exception providing that
Union Pacific would do the following:

1. Provide the mineral owners of Section 28-T11S-R42W with

drilling reports and logs of the well in Sec. 27-T11S-R42W.

2, Grant a mirror location in Section 28 if desired.

3. Agree to drill or allow to be drilled a well in Section 28
within six months of the well in Section 27 being determined
to be a commercial well.

Since we have had no respomse, we have no choice but to object to

the location exception at this time. Certainly none of us wants to
stop the drilling that is going on in the area and all are desirous
of having a well site on our own acreage. However, spacing the well

in the manner UPR has requested will effectively drain our acreage

with no assurance that a well will be drilled on us. It is conceivable
that with this exception you can drain us & drill any offsets on your
own acreage.

I regret that UPR would not agree to our request and will

notify the Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission of our

Slncerely, CF,/ﬂ{///

Susan Eresch Loosen

objections.
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